CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

RESOLUTION 2015-26 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (IGA) BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILLCOX [CITY] AND THE WILLCOX UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #13 [SCHOOL] FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPLEMENTING A SCHOOL SAFETY PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the CITY is authorized pursuant to A.R.S. § 9-240(B) (12), to establish and regulate the police of the town, to appoint watchmen and policemen, to remove them and to prescribe their powers and duties; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and the SCHOOL are vested with the authority to enter into Intergovernmental Agreements pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 11-951; 11-952; 15-154; 15-155 and 15-342(13); and

WHEREAS, the CITY, and the SCHOOL have entered into Agreements for the SCHOOL SAFETY PROGRAM in past years; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and the SCHOOL have agreed to share the cost of funding the SCHOOL SAFETY PROGRAM for the School Resource Officer (SRO); and

WHEREAS, the CITY has determined that continuing the SCHOOL SAFETY PROGRAM is in the best interest of the CITY and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The CITY approves and adopts the School Safety Program IGA, presented herewith as Exhibit "A", with the SCHOOL for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016.

Section 2: The Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute this resolution.

Section 3: The City Manager is authorized to execute and implement the provisions of the Agreement on behalf of the CITY.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 17th day of September, 2015.

APPROVED/EXECUTED:

Robert A. Irivn ROBERT A. IRVIN, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Virginia A. Mefford VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk

<u>Ann P. Roberts</u> ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney

ATTEST: